

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

SALARIES OF MEMBERS OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION 539 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 CHAP. 417

#### Chapter 415

#### AN ACT Providing for Penobscot County Funds for Buildings for Education Programs for Retarded Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 3162, amended. The last sentence of section 3162 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'This section shall apply to Oxford County and Penobscot County only.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 416

#### AN ACT Increasing Salary of the Adjutant General.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 25, § 712, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 712 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The Adjutant General shall receive an annual salary of \$10,000 \$12,500. He shall receive no other fee, emolument or perquisite.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$2,084 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 417

#### AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Members of Industrial Accident Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 39, § 91, amended. The first sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 91 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The chairman (of the Industrial Accident Commission) shall receive a salary of \$10,000 \$11,500 per year, and the other commissioners a salary of \$9,000 \$10,000 each per year.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$3,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$3,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

Sec. 3. Effective date. It is the intention of the Legislature that this Act shall be retroactive to July I, 1965.